

24.11.2016

Present: Sh. Satyajit Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Ashutosh Gupta, Ld. Counsel for defendants has placed on record an application under Order VIII Rule 1 read with Section 151 of CPC with written statement of defendants. Copies given.

Heard.

Proxy Counsel for plaintiff submits to expedite the proceedings, he does not wish to file reply for condonation of delay in filing the written statement and it may be condoned subject to costs.

Defendants were served on 19.09.2016.

36 days delay in filing written statement is sought to be condoned on the premise that it took time for tracing the departmental record pertaining to matter in hand. Considering the submissions, the delay in filing the written statement is condoned subject to costs of Rs. 2,000/- to be paid within a week to the counsel for plaintiff against receipt, which be filed within such period.

Put up for admission/denial of documents and framing of issues on 30.01.2017.

(GURVINDER PAL SINGH)
ADJ-01 (Central), Delhi/24.11.2016

(AD)